the Company upon the completion of the Business Combination. If the actual facts are different than the
assumptions set forth above, the share amounts and percentage ownership numbers set forth above will
be different.

(2) For a more detailed description of share ownership upon consummation of the Business Combination, see
“Beneficial Ownership of Securities.”

(3) In both the No Redemption Scenario and the Maximum Redemption Scenario, the payment of deferred
underwriting fees incurred as part of Iron Spark’s initial public offering will be $5,838,000
(HK$45,515,967).

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As of
December 31,

2021

As of
September 30,

2021

As of
September 30,

2021

As of
September 30,

2021

Iron Spark
(U.S. GAAP,
Historical)

Hypebeast
(IFRS,

Historical)

IFRS
Conversion and

Presentation
Alignment
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (No
Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined (No

Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Maximum
Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Maximum
Redemption
Scenario)

ASSETS
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and
equipment ..... HK$ — HK$ 40,105 HK$ — HK$ — HK$ 40,105 HK$ — HK$ 40,105

Intangible assets . . . . . — 922 — — 922 — 922
Right-of-use assets . . . . — 71,032 — — 71,032 — 71,032
Rental deposits ..... — 5,811 — — 5,811 — 5,811
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss ..... — 3,980 — — 3,980 — 3,980

Deferred tax assets . . . . — 479 — — 479 — 479
Investments held in trust

account ..... 1,339,531 — — (1,339,531) C — — —
Prepaid expenses, non-

current ..... 909 — — — 909 — 909
Total non-current

assets ..... 1,340,440 122,329 — (1,339,531) 123,238 — 123,238
Current assets:

Inventories ..... — 54,263 — — 54,263 — 54,263
Trade and other

receivables ..... — 236,054 2,192 B — 238,246 — 238,246
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets ..... 2,192 — (2,192) B — — — —
Contract assets ..... — 5,429 — — 5,429 — 5,429
Pledged bank deposits . . . — 10,000 — — 10,000 — 10,000
Bank balances and cash . . 3,857 254,719 — 1,339,531 C 1,508,483 (1,170,620) L 361,184

103,966 D 23,321 E
(148,074) E

(45,516) F
Total current assets . . . 6,049 560,465 — 1,249,907 1,816,421 (1,147,299) 669,122
Total assets ..... 1,346,489 682,794 — (89,624) 1,939,659 (1,147,299) 792,360

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred underwriting fee

payable ..... 45,516 — — (45,516) F — — —
Lease liabilities ..... — 60,167 — — 60,167 — 60,167
Iron Spark ordinary shares

subject to redemption . . — — 1,300,456 A (1,300,456) G — — —
Total non-current

liabilities ..... 45,516 60,167 1,300,456 (1,345,972) 60,167 — 60,167
Current liabilities:

Trade and other
payables ..... — 136,857 1,718 B — 138,575 — 138,575

Franchise taxes payable . . 1,465 — (1,465) B — — — —
Due to related parties . . . 1,276 — — — 1,276 — 1,276
Accrued expenses . . . . . 253 — (253) B — — — —
Contract liabilities . . . . — 14,260 — — 14,260 — 14,260
Lease liabilities ..... — 13,986 — — 13,986 — 13,986
Bank borrowings . . . . . — 8,787 — — 8,787 — 8,787
Tax payables ..... — 13,227 — — 13,227 — 13,227

Total current
liabilities ..... 2,994 187,117 — — 190,111 — 190,111

Total liabilities . . . . . 48,510 247,284 1,300,456 (1,345,972) 250,278 — 250,278

82

As of
December 31,

2021

As of
September 30,

2021

As of
September 30,

2021

As of
September 30,

2021

Iron Spark
(U.S. GAAP,
Historical)

Hypebeast
(IFRS,

Historical)

IFRS
Conversion and

Presentation
Alignment
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (No
Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined (No

Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Maximum
Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Maximum
Redemption
Scenario)

Class A common stock
subject to possible
redemption ..... 1,300,456 — (1,300,456) A — — — —

Equity:
Iron Spark Preferred stock — — — — — — —
Iron Spark Class A

common stock . . . . . 1 — — (1) I — — —
Iron Spark Class B

common stock . . . . . 3 — — (3) I — — —
Share capital ..... — 20,533 — 13 D 534 (150) L 384

167 G
54 I

(20,233) J
Reserves ..... — 414,977 18,415 B — K 1,688,847 (1,170,470) L 541,698

(148,074) E 23,321 E
1,300,289 G

103,953 D
(20,896) H

(50) I
20,233 J

Additional paid-in
capital ..... 18,415 — (18,415) B — — — —

Accumulated deficit . . . . (20,896) — — 20,896 H — — —
Total equity ..... (2,477) 435,510 — 1,256,348 1,689,381 (1,147,299) 542,082
Total liabilities and

equity ..... HK$1,346,489 HK$682,794 HK$ — HK$ (89,624) HK$1,939,659 HK$(1,147,299) HK$792,360

83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the Six
Months from

July 1, 2021 to
December 31, 2021

For the Six
Months Ended
September 30,

2021

For the Six
Months Ended
September 30,

2021

For the Six
Months Ended
September 30,

2021

Iron Spark
(U.S. GAAP,
Historical)

Hypebeast
(IFRS,

Historical)

IFRS
Conversion

and
Presentation
Alignment
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(No
Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined

(No
Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Maximum
Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Maximum
Redemption
Scenario)

Revenue ..... HK$ — HK$ 440,837 HK$ — HK$ — HK$ 440,837 HK$— HK$ 440,837
Cost of revenue ..... — (182,475) — — (182,475) — (182,475)

Gross profit ..... — 258,362 — — 258,362 — 258,362
Other income, other gains and losses . . . . — 219 483 B — 702 — 702
Impairment losses under expected credit

losses model, net of reversal ..... — (11,870) — — (11,870) — (11,870)
Selling and marketing expenses ..... — (71,427) — — (71,427) — (71,427)
Finance costs ..... — (2,281) — — (2,281) — (2,281)
Administrative and other operating

expenses ..... (5,767) (93,465) (1,463) B — (100,695) — (100,695)
—

Income (loss) from operations ..... (5,767) 79,538 (980) — 72,791 — 72,791
Interest income on Trust Account . . . . . 61 — — (61) AA — — —
Franchise taxes expense ..... (1,463) — 1,463 B — — — —
Change in fair value of over-allotment

option ..... 483 — (483) B — — — —
Income (loss) before taxation ..... (6,686) 79,538 — (61) 72,791 — 72,791

Income tax expense ..... — (16,564) — — (16,564) — (16,564)
Income (loss) for the period ..... (6,686) 62,974 — (61) 56,227 — 56,227

Other comprehensive income for the period 11 901 — — 912 — 912
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the

period ..... HK$ (6,675) HK$ 63,875 HK$ — HK$(61) HK$ 57,139 HK$— HK$ 57,139

Net earnings (loss) per share (Note 4):
Basic and diluted weighted average

shares outstanding ..... 22,060,267
Basic and diluted net loss per share . . . HK$ (0.30)
Basic weighted average ordinary shares

outstanding ..... 2,052,315
Basic earnings per share ..... HK$ 3.07
Diluted weighted average ordinary shares

outstanding ..... 2,057,784
Diluted earnings per share ..... HK$ 3.06
Weighted average shares outstanding,

ordinary shares – basic ..... 53,374,300 38,360,300
Net earnings per share, ordinary

shares – basic ..... HK$ 1.05 HK$ 1.47
Weighted average shares outstanding,

ordinary shares – diluted ..... 54,395,784 39,381,784
Net earnings per share, ordinary

shares – diluted ..... HK$ 1.03 HK$ 1.43

84

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the
Period from
January 22,

2021
(Inception)

Through
March 31,

2021

For the
Year Ended
March 31,

2021

For the
Year Ended
March 31,

2021

For the
Year Ended
March 31,

2021

Iron Spark
(U.S. GAAP,
Historical)

Hypebeast
(IFRS,

Historical)

IFRS
Conversion

and
Presentation
Alignment
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Maximum
Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Maximum
Redemption
Scenario)

Revenue ..... HK$ — HK$ 674,212 HK$— HK$ — HK$ 674,212 HK$ — HK$ 674,212
Cost of revenue ..... — (340,085) — — (340,085) — (340,085)

Gross profit ..... — 334,127 — — 334,127 — 334,127
Other income, other gains and

losses ..... — 3,177 — — 3,177 — 3,177
Impairment losses under expected

credit losses model, net of
reversal ..... — (4,795) — — (4,795) — (4,795)

Selling and marketing expenses . . . . — (112,791) — — (112,791) — (112,791)
Finance costs ..... — (1,622) — — (1,622) — (1,622)
Administrative and other operating

expenses ..... (10) (125,005) — (141,483) BB (507,482) 24,284 BB (605,490)
(240,984) CC (122,292) CC

Income (loss) from operations . . . (10) 93,091 — (382,467) (289,386) (98,008) (387,394)
Income tax expense ..... — (22,507) — — (22,507) — (22,507)

Income (loss) for the period . . . . . (10) 70,584 — (382,467) (311,893) (98,008) (409,901)
Other comprehensive income for the

period ..... — 3,934 — — 3,934 — 3,934

Total comprehensive income (loss)
for the period ..... HK$ (10) HK$ 74,518 HK$— HK$(382,467) HK$ (307,959) HK$ (98,008) HK$ (405,967)

Net earnings (loss) per share (Note 4):

Basic and diluted weighted average
shares outstanding ..... 3,750,000

Basic and diluted net loss per share . HK$ (0.00)
Basic weighted average ordinary

shares outstanding ..... 2,035,502
Basic earnings per share ..... HK$ 3.47
Diluted weighted average ordinary

shares outstanding ..... 2,047,292
Diluted earnings per share . . . . . HK$ 3.45
Weighted average shares

outstanding, ordinary
shares – basic ..... 53,374,300 38,360,300

Net earnings per share, ordinary
shares – basic ..... HK$ (5.84) HK$ (10.69)

[…]

between the fair value of equity instruments issued and the pre-combination carrying amounts of
ISAA’s identifiable net assets, as described in adjustment K. These costs are a nonrecurring item.

Note 4. Net Earnings (Loss) per Share

Net earnings (loss) per share was calculated using the historical weighted average shares outstanding, and
the issuance of additional shares in connection with the Business Combination, assuming the shares were
outstanding since April 1, 2020. As the Business Combinatiorelated transactions are beingn andreflected as if they
had occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, the calculation of weighted average shares outstanding
for basic and diluted net earnings per share assumes that the shares issuable in the Business Combination have
been outstanding for the entirety of all periods presented. If the number of shares of Public Shares described
under the “Assuming Maximum Redemptions” scenario described above are redeemed, this calculation is
retroactively adjusted to eliminate such shares for the entire period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared to present two
alternative scenarios with respect to redemption of ordinary shares by Public Shareholders at the time of the
Business Combination for the year ended March 31, 2021 and for the six months ended September 30, 2021
(amounts in thousands except share and per share amounts):

For the Year Ended
March 31, 2021

Assuming

For the Six Month Period Ended
September 30, 2021

Assuming

Assuming No
Redemptions

Maximum
Redemptions

Assuming No
Redemptions

Maximum
Redemptions

Net earnings (loss)  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . HK$   (311,893)   HK$ (409,901)   HK$ 56,227 HK$ 56,227
Weighted average ordinary

shares outstanding – basic  . . 53,374,300 38,360,300 53,374,300 38,360,300
Net earnings (loss) per

share – basic . . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . HK$ (5.84)   HK$ (10.69)   HK$ 1.05 HK$ 1.47
Weighted average ordinary

shares outstanding – basic  . . 53,374,300 38,360,300 53,374,300 38,360,300
Dilutive effect of Hypebeast

share options(1)(2)  . . .  . . .  . . 1,021,484 1,021,484 1,021,484 1,021,484
Weighted average ordinary

shares outstanding – diluted . 54,395,784 39,381,784 54,395,784 39,381,784
Net earnings (loss) per

share – diluted  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . HK$ (5.84)   HK$ (10.69)   HK$ 1.03 HK$ 1.43

(1) The computation of diluted earnings per share did not assume the exercise of certain share
options granted by the Company because the adjusted exercise prices for the computation of diluted earnings
per share of those share options were higher than the average market price for shares for the six months ended
September 30, 2021.

(2) Diluted earnings per share for the year ended March 31, 2021 did not assume the exercise of certain
share options granted by the Company since the exercise would increase the earnings per share for the respective